AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER GOVERNING THE ASSIGNMENT OF CASES UNDER THE "JIMMY RYCE ACT" AND CREATING A NEW SUBDIVISION IN OSCEOLA COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Jimmy Ryce Involuntary Civil Commitment for Sexually Violent Predators' Treatment and Care Act, "Jimmy Ryce Act", under sections 394.910 through 394.931, Florida Statutes, an involuntary civil commitment procedure has been established for the long-term care and treatment of sexually violent predators; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that cases filed which arise under the "Jimmy Ryce Act" must be assigned to particular Subdivisions in Orange County and in Osceola County;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Belvin Perry, Jr., pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida under Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.050 do hereby order the following:

- 1. Orange County cases filed which arise under the "Jimmy Ryce Act" shall be assigned to Probate Subdivision 02 in Orange County.
- 2. Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 2000-24-1, Subdivision 21 is created in Osceola County and cases filed in Osceola County which arise under the "Jimmy Ryce Act" shall be assigned to Subdivision 21.
- 3. The Honorable Belvin Perry, Jr., Chief Judge, shall be assigned to Subdivision 21 in Osceola County, in addition to his current assignment to Subdivision 02 in Orange County, until